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Heard Mr.M, Chanda,

4

learned

counsel for the applicant as'we;l

as Mr.A. Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C.

for the respondents. ° :
Appllcatlon is admitted. Call - *

for the records, Issue usual notices.
Mr. Chanda has stated ;hat

‘this case is covered by a decision

of this Tribunal rendered in O,A,

286/99 (Dr, Hemram v, Union of India

& Ors) disposed of on 27,10,2000.
List this case accordingly on

2,2, Ol for hearing. In the mearwhile,

the respondents may file written ’

< statement, if any.

_ Vice=Chairmsn’

A

o

‘Heard the learned counsel for the parties. Hearing

concluded. Judgment

delivered

in

open courg,

kept in separate sheets. The application is allowed:

No order as to costs.

- P

Vice-Chairman

-

i

. oy
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Dr (Smt) Sutapa Sikdar
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- Mr M. Chanda and Mrs N.D. Goswami v -

e wes e @V o ones emer s

The Union of India and others
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Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.
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THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE HON'BLE
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P
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL :
GUWAHATI BENCH.

O.A. /w NO° 'ZBZ [.3 L] * ’ o Of 2000
DATE OF DECIsTON 2:2-2001 . ..

(AT SHILLONG)

. PETITIONER(S)

_ ADVOCATE FOR THE
PETITIONER(S)

TER EER GX3 vy e e e Soe osem owd e

_ VERSUS =

-

_. RESPONDENT(S)

_ _ADVOCATE FOR THE
RESPONDENTS

l..Whether Reporters of lacal papers may be allowed to see the

- judgment ?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the

judgment ?

4. Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ?

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.287 of 2000

Date of decision: This the 2nd day of February 2001

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowhdury, Vice-Chairman

Dr (Smt) Sutapa Sikdar,

Working as Senior Medical Officer,

29 Assam Rifles, ‘ '

Kohima, C/o 99 APO. ‘ , «....Applicant

By Advocates Mr M. Chanda and Mrs N.D. Goswami.

- versus -

1. The Union of India,
Through the Secretary to the Government of Indla
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
New Delhl

2. The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhi.

3. The Director General of Assam Rifles,
Headquarters, Shillong.

" 4, The Deputy Director (Admn.),
Assam Rifles, _
- Shillong. . Respondents

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.

oooooooooooo

O R D E R (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY.]. (V.C.)

The issue relétes to choice posting of a Medical Officer .‘of
'the Central Health Service from the North Eastern Region to a place
of her choice after completion of her tenure posting. The applicant ..11
was selected by the Union Public Service Co_mmiss'ion in the year 1992
for the post of Medical Officer. The applicant‘ was initially appointed

by the Mlmstry of Health with retrospectlve effect since she Jomed at

I/\/\/ Assam Rifles Training Centre at Dimapur under the Director General of




Assam Rifles. Thereafter she was posted to Diphu and after three years
she was transferred to Kohima and she joined there persuant to order
dated 16.6.1998 and posted at 29 Assah Rifles. Invthe meantime, ‘the
applicant was -ll)romoted to the post of Senior Medical Officer and she
was at the time of filing of this application working under 29 Assam Rifles
Kohima. The applicant, relying Upon the Office' Memorandum dated
14.12.1983 iséued by the Government of India, Ministry of-Finance,
Department of Expenditure, claimed for being transferred to any choiee
station posting énd for that purpose she approached the Departmen’tal
Authority. Failing to get any positive response ~from the authority, she

moved this Tribunal by way of the present O.A.

2. Mr M Chanda, learned counsel for the applicant submitted
that this case is squarely covered by é number of decisions rendered by
this Bench in O.A.No.213 of 1999 disposed»of on 7.1.2000, O.A.No.210
of 1999 disposed of on 30.3.2000 and 0.A.No0.386 of 1999 dispesed of on

27.10.2000.

3, Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C., on the other hand,
submitte‘d that the applicant is not covered by the OA.M. d‘ated 14.12.'198.3
and therefore, the earlier orders of this Bench is not difectly applicable
to her. Mr Deb Roy also.submitted that the applicant is ‘presently serving
at Assam Rifles and Assam Rifles is facing acute shortage of Medical
Officers. In the 'circumstances, it would be difficult on the part of the
" respondents to release the applice‘mt’and place her in her choice posting.
Mr Deb Roy further sumitted that Tribunal in O.A.No.46 of 2000 filed
by Dr Girindra Roy, SMO, tﬁrned down such plea of choice poeting. Mr
Chanda, however,_ submitted that, that was a case where the applicant .
belonged to fhe- North E_asterh Region. Therefore, that case is not applicable

to the present case.

4, . I have given my anxious consideration in this matter. The
Government had laid down a policy for posting officers from outside the
North Eastern Region. The applicant is a person who had been selected
in All India Competition and posted in the North Eastern Region. She'

L/‘\/ has ‘worked in in different stations in the North Eastern Region for about



nkm
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seven years. Since a Government policy is there, this policy is to be

adhered to justly .and fairly by the authority. The applieant fulfils the

conditions for choice posting. In my opinion, this is a fit case in which
the respondents are required to consider the case of the applicant for
choice posting as per the rules and Government instructions. Accordingly
the respondents are directed \to/conmder the case of the appllcant for
her transfer from the North Eastern Region and posting at a place Of

her choice, as early as possible, preferably within three months from the

date of receipt of this order.

5. The applicétion is accordingly allowed. There shail, however,

be no order as to costs.

RV : ( D. N. CHOWDHURY" )
S R A VICE-CHAIRMAN
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; In the Central Administrative Tribunal
4 " Guwehati Bench at Guwehati.
| ( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1985 )
BETKWEEN
Dr.(snt) sutapa Sikdar
Wife of Shri BeK. Paul
Working as Senior Medical Cfficer
in 29 Assam Rifle
Kohima, C/0 99 AFO.
cecseee  Applicant.
AND_
“ 1.  The Union of India,
Through the Secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
New Delhi.
2.  The Secretary to the Government
of India, Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhi.
% The Director General of Assam Rifles,
Headquarters, Shillong- 793011,
,.,; ,_,-..“,_—-«4~f The Deputy Director ( Adm.)
R ’
\gener oms ﬁ;, - w_«nwu | Assam Rifles,
% Z[ SHD gt ) Shillong =11.
3 o : S |
Gu‘;&"wéi secsese Respondepts-
/
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DETAILS OF AFPLICATION.

1. Particulars of order(s) against which this

application is made ¢

This application is made not against any parti-
cular order but praying for a direction to the respondents
for transfer and posting of the applicant in her choice
stations namely CGHS New Delhi ( Gurgaon )/GJN«C.Te of
Delhi/CeGoHeSe Kampur in tewms of her option dated 4 .4.2000

; in the light of the 0ffice Memorandum issued under letter
N0.20014/3/83-E.IV dated 14.12.83 issued by the Government
of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi and also in terms
of the subseduent O.Me dated 1.12.1988 and 22.7.98 issued

by the Ministry of PFinance, Department of Expenditure.

2¢ Jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicant declares that the subject matter of

the application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble

Pribunale.

3. Limitation.
The applicant declares that the application is
within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

4. Facts of the Case
-t T That your applicant is a Citizen of India as such =
S e P :
Connesont 2 Gministranve Thbusal . . . .
P Canicet Gl he isjentitled to all the rights and protections and pri-

21_ SEP 1M vileg¢s as guaranteed under the Constitution of India.

aoer T ,
- E b
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4e2. That the applicant was selected by the Union
Public Service Commission in the month of danuary/February
in the year 1992 for the post of Medical Officer. The
applicent was initially appointed by the Ministry of Health
with retrospective effect as because she was joined on
2041494 in Assam Rifles Training Centre at Dimapur under
Director General of Assam Rifles, Shillong. Thereafter

she was posted to Diphu after one and half year and stayed
there for three years. Thereafter she was transferred to
Kohima and joined there O.Me dated 16th June 1998 and
posted to 29 Assam Rifle. It may be pertinent to mention
here that in the meantime the'applicant has been promoted
to the post of Senior Medical Officer and pieséntly she is T
working under 29 Assam Rifles, Kohima, G/0 99 4F0.

Copy of the letter dated 5.5.94 is annexed herewith r

w

as Annexure - 1o -

4.3, That the applicant states that the Government

of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Bxpenditure,
granted certain improvement and facilities to the Central
'Government Civilian Bmployees who are posted in North |
Bastern Region videlOffice Memorandum No. 20014/3/83<5.1V
dated 14.12.1983 issued by the Govemment of India, Ministxy.
of Finance, Department of Expenditure. In ﬁerms of the

office memorandum referred above ghe Central Government

g‘ﬁ:t{f’ o ﬁu;.q Civilian employees vho are saddled with All India Transfer
73 tix T b | ’
Geauzl Raminmrtve TPtk ability are entitled to choice station posting. Tn
7 il
17 sfp .C{D apcordance with the Office Memorandum dated 14.12.1983

T[E i) A ‘P:

GuWanati TH o
o R e’

Lsued by the Ministry of Finance the Central Government

Clv111an employees who has rendered more than 10(ten) years
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[ service is entitled to choice station posting on com-
pletion of 2(two) years of fixed tenure in North Bastern

) Region and those Central Govemment employees whose
length’ of service is less than 10 (ten) years are enti-
tled to choice station posting on completion of 3(three)
years of fixed tenure in North Bastern Region. The
Present applicant has already completed more than 5 years
of service in North Bastern Region under the Director
General of Assam Rifles, Ministry of Home Affairs, there-
fore the applicant is entitled to be posted at his
choice station on completion of his fixed tenure service
in North Eastern Region. The relevent portion of the

Office Memorandum dated 14.12.1983 is Quoted below $

"Subject ¢ Allowances and facilities for civilian
employees of the Central Govermment
serving in the States and Union Terri-
tories of North Bastern Region »

improvements thereof.

The need for attracting and retaining the

the services of competent officers for service

X ~in the North Bastern Region comprising the States
LR Y SR
Goxiral .» dminiatrative Tribun.!

o |
- 22 gpp 2 }
- |
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of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland, Tripura
and the Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh

and Mizoram has been engaging the attention of

the Government for sometime. The Government

had appointed a Committee under the Chairmanship
of Secretaryk Department of Personnel & Adminis-
trative Reforms, 10 review the existing allowances
and facilitieg admissible to the various cate-

gories of Civilian Central Government employees

serving in this region and to suggest suitable
improvements, the recommendations of the Committee
and the President is now pleased to decide as

follows ¢

i) Tenure of posting/deputation.

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of
3 years at a time for officers with services of
10 years or less and of 2 years of service at a
time for officers with more than 10 years of
service. Periods of leave, training, etc. in
excess of 15 days per year will be excluded in
counting the tenure period of 2/3 years. Officers,
on completion of the fixed tenure of gervice
mentioned above, myy be considered for posting to
a station of their choice as far as possible. The
period of deputation of the Central Government
employees to the States/Union Territories of the

North Bastern Region will generally be for 3 years.

3%\757\ K Ko
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which can be extended in exceptional cases in
.; _ exigencieé of public service as well as when
the employees concerned is prepared to stay
longer. The admissible deputation allowance will
also continue to be paid during the period of
‘deputation so extended.™
Therefore in terms of the Officer Memorandum
issued by‘the Government of India, Ministry of Finance
dated 14.12.1983 the applicant is entitled to be repatria-
ted on completion of his fixed tenure ag € well as the
conditions laid down in his offer of appointment letter.
The Office Memorandum was issued with the object to
attract and retain the Central Govermment Civilian Officers
having all India Transfer ILiability for rendering service
in the North Eastern Region. Therefore the special incen-
tive has been granted by the Government for the Central
Government Civilian employees, who hage completed their
fixed tenure posting making them entitled to get the fruite
¥ of the Office Memorandum dated 14.12.1983 issued by the
Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of
Bxpenditure. The Government of India, Miqistry of Finance
have also issued a revised order in the recent pasmt in
this regard vide O M. dated 22.7.98 on the same terms
and conditions as laid down in the O.M. dated 14.12.198%3
issued by the Ministry of i&nance, Department of Emben-
ditures, New Delhi.
'*,_4_ﬂ~ﬂ***””& Copy of the O.M. dated 14.12.1983 ( extract) and

f the OM. dated 22.7.98 are annexed hereto and the

 edpy ¢

R 17, same ére marked as AnneXures = 2 and 3 respectively.
3

! o



444, That your applicant begs to state that after
her posting under the Director General of Assam Rifles,
the applicant submitted her first representation in
September 1995 for consideration of her choice station
postiﬁg namely CGHS Delhi. After receipt of the said
representation they have informed the applicant that
her case would be considered only after completion of

3 years of service. Thereafter the applicant submitted
another representation in the month of September 1997,
addressed to the Secretary of Family Welfare, Government
ovf India, New Delhi, with a request for her posting at
Gurgaon Delhi. The said represehtatian was duly forwar-
ded by the authority also. The applicant already com-
pleted 3 years of service in Assam Rifles in the month -
of January, 1997. She has also stated in the repre=-
gentation that she has a ailing father=-in-lawy at Gurgaon

and there is no one to look after her aiiing father.

It is stated that by this time the applicant
completed 6 years of service in North Bastern Region namely
Dimapur, Diphu and Xohima and she has already submitted

her options for choice station posting in her represent-

R

a “ation in September 1997 but till date no action has been

al
b“ﬂi itiated by the respondents for consideration of her

o~ 5‘
: il 1
L ppiawanve TO

Z‘f‘SEP 10 trensfer and posting for choice station inspite of her

\ ‘T?7ﬂﬁéf‘$d”ﬁfﬁﬁ

U gpanstd 887
L wganptd 3
W

h seLeral remainders. In this connection it may be stated
o f?“f ’ ’w’-that ag per the Office Memorandum dated 14.12.8%, the

| waém}sm Stk Ran
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the applicant is entitled for her choice station posting
immediately after completion of 3 years of service in
North Bastern Region wvhereas the present applicant has
completed more than 6 years of service in North Bastern
Region and thereby she has acquired a legal and valuable
right for consideration of her choice station posting
interms of her option exercise through her application

submitted in September, 1997.

Copies of the application are annexed herewith

as Annexure - A? seriese.

4.5, That the applicant beg to state that there are
large number of Medical Officer working under the Ministry
of Health and Family Welfare in different regions of the
country therefore it is obligatory on the part of the
respondents/administration to implement the office memo-
randum dated 14.12.83 strictly in letter and spirit by
posting bther Medical Officers who are xim serving in
other regions on rotation basis to enable the officers

who are serving in the North Bastern Region on fixed |
tenuar basis under the Director General of Assam Rifles

who were posted by the Ministry of Health and Family

Welfare otherwvise it would be violative of Article 14 of

r~——f”’””*”wwwffw» the Constitution of India.

i

e i

4.6r That your applicant further beg to state that

as per earlier representation did not yield any result

Lfrecéntly on 4th April 2000 the applicant submitted another

% representation addressed to the Ministry of Health and

Srtef e

&3k hons
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Family Welfare,Govt. of India, New Delhi to give them
again option of the choice station pPosting namely CeGeHeSe
New Delhi /Gurgaon/Goi«C+Te of Delhi/CoGeHoSe Kanpur and
the said representation was duly forwarded on 7/8th April,
2000 $0 Headauarters, Négiand Range (Souch) Assam Rifles
C/0 99 APO by the Manlor commandant. Her application
also forwarded on 18th April 2000 to the Headdquarters
Ingpector General, Assam Fifles (North ) C/0 99 APO by
the DIG Assam FHifles. He hés also stated in her repre-

sentation that she has a 12 years son and now he is staying

with her in-lays, who are very aged and has chronic illnesse

E copy of the representation dated 4 .4.2000 angd
forwarding letter dated 7/3th April, 2000 and

184 .2000 are annexed herewith as Annexure =5,

6 _and 7 respectively.

4.7. For thigs application is made bonafide and for

the ends of justice.

5e - Grounds for relief with legal provisions.

571 ‘For that the applicant has completed more than
6 years of service mf in Assam Rifles in the post
| connected with Defence of India in North Bastern-

Region .

faddTe Trhgge

cant the applicant is liable to serve Assam Rifles

f
1 for a period of 4 years to the post connected

|
S & kdon

R SR OB R
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with Defence of India.
5e3e For that the applicant is due for repatriation

to Central Health Services Organisation under
the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,

Government of Indi ae.

Sed e For that the applicant has completed 6 years
of service required in temms of his appointment
letter as well as the criteria laid down by ‘the
Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Bxpenditure for
choice station posting in O Me dated 14.12.83
on completion of fixed tenure posting for

2/3% years.

5e5 For that the applicant has already served hzxe
hard areas in Dimapur, Diphu and Kohima for last
6 years and therefore she is entitled to be posted

to her choice station on transfer from Assam Riflese.

5¢6 4 For that the representation of the applicant has

not been considered by the applicant.

5eT e For that the applicant has acQuired a legal and
valuable réghts for immediate transfer after
completion of 6 years of service in North BEastern

T Region in terms of O«M. dated 14.12.83.

égvu¥oﬂ3&\ é&@ing;V.
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Details of remedies exhausted.

Ihat the applicant states that she has no other
alternative and other efficacious remedy than to file this
application before this Hon'ble Tribunal. Representations

through proper channel were submitted by the applicant but

no action has been initiated by the respondents till finding
of this applicatione.

Te

Matters not previously filed or pending with
any other Court.

The applicent further declares that she has not
filed any application writ petition or suit regulating the

matter in respect of which this application has been made

before any court or any other authority of any other Bench
of the Tribunal nor any such application writ petition

or suit is pending before any of them.

8e

*
L4

Relief gought for

Under the facts and circumstances stated in para-

graph 4 above, the applicant prays for the following reliefs:
81

That the respondent No.1 be directed to issue order

of transfer and posting in respect'of the applicant
\1 in the light of the office memorandum dated 14 .12 .83

s &L SEP 1\‘& \ issued by the Ministry of Finance, Department of

| -

\ A

! _#y waii®

X ﬁ?ﬁ\tt aeﬁéh )

u.mﬂwjgﬂ; .

Bxpenditure to the choice station posting intewrms
of her option dated

Sept,97 namely CoeGeHeS,
New Delhi (Gurgaon )/G N eCeTe 0f Delhi/CoeGeH.Se

Kanpur with immediate effect.

k/gwot%ré\ &k oy
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\
842 To pass any bdther order or orders as deemed fit

and proper under the facts and circumstances as

stated above.
8.3 Costs of the case.

3. Interim Relief prayed for ¢

Pending disposal of this application an observa-
tion be made that remmimgxaf pendency of this application
shall not be a bar for the respondents to issue transfer
and posting order in respect of the applicant in terms of

the option submitted to the authorities on Sept*97.

100 ® 00600000 ¢ 00000000000 Ctore0ptorsce e

This application is filed through advocate.

11. Particulars of the I.F.0.

(13

i. 109000 Noe.

06 49'7ret .

ii. Date of Issue ¢ 3/?/244

iii. Issued from ¢ GeP 0o Guyahztie

ive Payable at ¢ G.P.0. Guyahatie
12. JIist_of enclosures ¢

Ks stated in the Index.

i '.{’ 3(: AC“VD/ s
one v L
ww/ et

verificationeecececee

Lekder
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i Aeemen e e G e G mew M S S

I, smt Sutape Sikdar wife of Shri B.K. Paul
aged about 37 years Senior Medical Officer posted at
29 Assam Rifles G/0 99 A.P«0. Kohima do hereby verify
the statement made in para 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are truve
to my kmowledge and those made in paragrark 5 are true
to my legal advice which I believe to be true and I have

not suppressed any material facte.

And I sign this verification on this / /) _th day

of 5279%.2000 at Guwahati.
'\: e poAobe £y kAo

\ 2{ SEP N‘D | - Signature.
i n P ALA NN td ‘
x puw-neti 3% S

o ) so e pertd - Sm et 6@ At ir B e o
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MOW A, 12025/116/92«C11 X

Governnent of India

Ministry of tizelth and Faasily Welfare
(Lepartaent of Health)

tiew Lolhi, dated %H}‘ May, 94,

HQRIRICATION

On the recommandations of the Unfon Puklic Service
Commission, the President 18 pleazed to appoint bre {5mt, ) Sutapa
sikdag to the Medical officers Grade of the Central Health
Service in the scale 0f psy Of Rue2200=75-2800«kU-100-4000,

“in e temporaery cipacity aud Lo post her as Hedlcal Officer
under bLirector Jcneral, Assan KXiiles, shillonyg with elfect
from the forenaon of 20,1.94, //

{3.Xe CHANINA)

UNnER SRCRITARY T30 THTS OHVT, OF INDIA,
To

Thae Genurasl lencyer,
. - Govt, of Inis rress,
L Faridabed,

Copy with a copy of the (4) assumption cherqe report' of
Dr, (Mrs,) Sutapa Sikder and (44) o copy of the offer of
appointment to the officer vide 4his Mindstry's letter of
even number dated 24,12,93 dadicatiug tho terms andt conditions

of her appointucnt forwarded to the Pay and hceounts Officer, ! v
. C/o Director Gensral, Zssanm Rifles, Shillong, The officer ‘

has been medically ex.anined and declared fit for Govt. service,
Ber character and sntecedents have Leen verified and found
satisfactory, 3he has also furaished a declatcatiosn about

marital atatus which 43 in order. The date of birth of
Dr, (rvirz,) Sutapa Sikdar is 2,3.63, :

| | (G.K. CHANALA)

. ’ HDPR SECACPARY TO T8 GOVT, QF INDIA,
[

Cocy also forwardedfor information: and necessary action toge

1. The Seéretary,_Union Public Service Commission,
House, Shahjahan koad, New Delhi w
618/91-nr,1I, dated 31.3.93.

: 2 Director General, Assam Rifles, Shillong.

» Dr, (Mrs,)Sutapa Sikdar, C/o Mr.B.k, Pal, Room No.6A, :
. 9th Floor, Common House, 2, G.C. Avenue, Calcutta»13.(Emp.No.3211).'

4. CUS.1I Section/CHS, V Section. ’

5. Notification folder,
) (1anA BIR PERSITAD)
) SLCrion  SFFICER
Py,

bho}pur
orot. their letter No,F.1/



Annexpre-d 2
Noe 20014/2/83/E.IV ;
Govemment of India
Ministry of Finance
‘Department of Bxpenditure

New Delhi, the 1

OFFICE M MEﬁO ‘RANDUM

;

gab s Allowances and facilities for civilian employees r:i .
the Central Govemmuent gerving in the S‘ba‘tes and‘ ;
Union Territori€s of North Eastem Region :.mpxowmnn o

thereo fe

Lo need for attrecting end retaining thb se-m.mm:
_.#- ! :

for service in the North Easte

of competent officers

omprising the States 0f Assamls R Meghailaya? Vil i

|

Region C
Negalend and Mizoren pas been engaging the at‘t? ention | 5} e

Govermment for some time. ‘e covemment had: appoini’ l;t u.l ;;f

the Chaimanship of Sec retariy, Depa:: Ln’:eq i

of Personmel and Administrative Refoms, 0 :ceview tlxdw;

M ?

cilities admi ssible.

cOmmitt ee \mder

i1 -

'.existing allowences and fa

‘CG

categories of civilian Control Govemment em]laloyee

in this region and to snggest giitable imp-zo'fvement;s«g-

recommendations of the Comnittee have been xa:m oy el gy

considered by the Govemment and the ‘Bresidalt is nlcuwi' |

2w

pleased to deside as follows *

34) Tenure of PO sting/deputations

Tere will be @ fixed tenuxe of pOStin!g of '5 sm'.u, il

a time for officers ith service of 10 yea:s of leqq sn 1

of 2 years at a time for of‘flcers with mom than 10 \)mmr

‘of service, eriods of leave, treining, etc,-. in M.L(,} s i

W .

/—;/)’{“' | I oy
]



A

it
‘ -2- (
of 15 days per year will be excluded in c‘oun»'bing_-.the;a tenhr‘e \ “
period of 2/3 years. Officers, on completion of the fixed \

tenure of service mentioned above, may be considered for

posting to a station of their choice as far as possibles

Te period of deputation of the’ Central Govemment

employees to the States/Union Territories of the Noixth =

. {
Bastem Region, will generally be for 5 years michf can beé:
. k R

extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of wbﬁic sé v

as well as vhen the employee concemed is prepared %to gtay %

longer. The adnissible deputation allowance will dlso ean it ¢

poen

4o be paid during the period of deputation s0 'extcindedy

11)  Weightwege for Central deputation/treining ?‘bioa‘;a o
and_Special mention in confidential Recordss

IXXXXXXXXXXXX

ii1) Special (Duty) Allowence

central Government civilian employees who have all

1

India Trensfer Liability will be granted a Special (Duty}

Allowance at the rate of 25 percent of pasic pay subjest {o

o

_ i g
a ceiling of Rse400/- per month on posting to. any {sta‘ﬁj.&h L

in the North Bastem Region. Sich of those enployees wH{ i
exempted from payment of Income Tax will, ho-weveré, not :bn:a

eligible for this Special(Duty) Allowence. Special (;mty,l;?. i

Allowance will be in addition o any gpecial pay and pres .

Deputation(mty) Allowance already being drawn '81)?9' ject 'fl;clzl';‘]‘ :

the condition that the total of sach Special (Dutly) Ail}é}i‘{q‘:ﬁﬁqi«ég

: ARG
plus Special pay/deputation (Duty) ﬁllowance pixs %Wﬂl n?’dﬁ;ig
exceed Rs«400/= B.Me Special Allowence lise Special CQm;:é%i-aj
satory (Remote Tocality) Allowance, -Construction 'Allo‘\f;aﬁ'.e':::f;.{sv

and Project Allowence will be drawn separatelye

e e e e v e ¢ AP e

XXX XAXXXXXX Sd/'- SeCe MA];TIAIJIK ‘“,
Joint Secreta ' o8
R oretary 4o the Govpmment bt

i
!
|
|
;

Vad

i

i
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SR e D =&-~|‘ Y
;; '\/}// : ' Brreman wid g’c% [ q,&.

F. No. 11(2)/97 E 11(8) -

Gavarnmont of Indin t ' ‘

Ministry of Financo o ‘

Depanmdnt of Expaenditurn :

. W N ‘
L. - ' i ' l
CoL ‘ .. Now Delii, Datod July 24, 1998. ‘ l

S omcememonmoum

N :"."-.'vl te

; liub]nul Allowances nnd Specinl Facilities for thlum Fmpk)yao" ol. llm Cenlral (‘ovnmmen! sewving in (lm Stn!es : i
and Union Tawitorios of the Narth-Enstarn Region and in the Aiidaman & Nicabar nnd Lakshadweep Gmup': ; -
ol Islands — Rm.onmmndallons of the Fifth Cenlral Pay Couumssnon. ¢ 5‘ :;
A N
With & viow 10 altracting and wlau\mg competent officers for semco in the North- Easlem neguon -conprising g
{ho tatillories of Arunachal Pradesh,'Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tripura, otdols wvare
Insuod In Whis Ministry's O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.1V daled Decenber 14, 1983 exiending cerain allowances and
{nhar lucllitios to the Civilian Ceittral Government employees serving:in Wis r region. In terms of paragraph 2 éhmeof '
{huso itdars other than'those contained in paragraph 1(iv) ibid. were also 1o- apply mutatis mulandis 1o tha uvnlmn ' A
Continl Govornmont aimployaes postod to the Andaiman & Nicobar Islnivds. Those ware futher exlm\dm! 1o the
t:ontiul Governumont employeos posied to the Lakshadweep Islands I this Minis slry's O M. of even-numbér-tiated-
Ifarch 80, 1884, The allowances and facilities were further liberalised in this Minisiry's O.M No, ?0014/161{!615 ]
§ 1(t3) dnted Decornbar-1, 1988 and ware afso axterded to the Cantenl Govmnmonl employaen pastad in |an Nollh
Eastatn Council whon siationed in e Nontli-Enslon noglon . l .
' 2. The Filth Cenltal Pay Gomunission have imnde rmlnln mrommmvl Wiong sugoesting (unhm lnyuovatanis ; e
" h thie pllowances-and tncililias admissitilo to tha Central Govornmant amployaes, including Olficers of lho’ W india e
i fiarvicue, posied in thao-Noihi-Eastern Region. They have furthar recommeanded that these-inay also b axi gndod ) i
Al o Qhinltal Government: employoeas, - Including Ollicors of the All India Setvices. posted in Sikkim, The
\ ‘ * 1pcominondations of the Comumission have been consldeted by the Governmenl and the President is now Ipleased b
1 lgdocklo s follows : "y ., b
| _
[ {!) Tonure of Posting/Dsputation Co ' ' ‘ :
1ha provisions in regard to tenure of poslmg/dnpulauon conlainnd in this Ministry's O M. No. 20014!‘1/83
F.IV dated December 14, 1983, read wilh O.M. No 20014/\6/86 E.IV/IE.I{B) dated December l 1988, N
; shall continue to bo applicablo. |
' (| Wolyhtage for Contral Daopulations/Tralning Abroad and Special Montion In Conlldonllnl nucotds i-*
Hiprovisions conlaited Inthis Ministty's O.M. No. 20014/783-E AV datad December 14, 1983, read wuho M T i
No 20014/16/86-E V/E. II(B) dnled December 1, 1968, shall conlmuo lo be apphcnl»le . ge.:
L«(Ill) tipecinl {Outy] Allownnco - : ‘ L | .
Geattal Govenwuntit Clvilion oumloyoos having an “All lidia Transler Llnlumy and poslcd lothe tpocalled ‘
lsullonns in the North-Eastern Region shall be granied the Spacinl [Duty] Allowanca al the tale ol 126 per. :
ront of thol basle pay: nrplof.c«mod inthis Minishry’s O.M. No.:20014/16/86-E IV/E (B dlated Ungiinbér 1 ot
1906, but without any ceiling on its quantum. In other woids, the ceiling of Rs 1,000 per tmonth cmmmly "o o
torcestatino lm\gnrbm:pkmbia and the condition that the aggregate of the SpeaanDmlellowam:e plus
Specisi Pay/Deputation (Didty) Allowancg, i any, wil nol exceedRs | OOQQermnmihﬁﬁﬁoﬁe d’tsphnse‘d
wiln. Other-terias aRd_tonditions. gouemmg the gmm of this Allcmanca.shall, iver-conkiie 16 bﬂ’
e T N {
TR TGRS wﬁmnwvmm-—wrﬂﬁm mﬂW’EWWWWnV TN Lapiri Co
Gavesnmerit Civilion ermployaes having an "All lndia Transter Linbility™ and posted Lo serve in the I\:idamm !
& Nicobar and Lekshadweep Groups of Islands are presently erttied lo an lsland Speclal Allowance ui

vimying ratas inliou of tho Special {Duiy]Auownuco admissiblointhe North-Enstern Rogion. This A
phall cantinuo 1o bo admissible to the specilied category of Ceniral Government employees al the.same
tates ag prescribed lor the dillerent specified nreas in the O.M. daled May 24, 1989, but without ary cellmg
w118 quantum, This Allowance shall also hencelorth be termed as Island Special (Duty) Allowance. monmnle

anfms Integard to lhls Allownnca hava been issuad I this Minislry's 0 M Mo, l?(l)/‘m C II(H) clnlml luly
i1, 1990, C e e

Atinion s also lnvited in this connnction to tha clariticalory audrs contained In Wis Mun-‘lry s (‘) tA to:

{1 /05-EI13) dalad January 12, 1996, which shall continiie to ha applicable nol only in-respynt of the
Cantred GovernnerErmployaaes pasted to savo in tha Maith-Easter Region bt also lo lhom st lo-
norve in tho Andamand Nicobiar and | nkshadwaeep Gtonp" of Islands

lownnco




(i

‘iv) Spocinl Compansatory Allownnces

Ouders in regand 1o revision of the tates of various Special Compensatory Allowances, sich ns. Ramnlo

Locnlity Allownnee, Bind Clinato Allowance, Tiibal Aton Allpwance, Conposite Hill Compenantory Allownnca;
elc.. which are lacation-spacilic, have either been separately issued or ara under issua basod op the
Govatnmenl decisions on the recommendatinng of tha Fith Centtal Pay Cornmission mlnling‘\o these
allowances: These otdets shall apply 10 tha eligible Contral Government einployees posted in the spacilied
locnlities in the North-Easten fegion, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep Islands, depending
on the area(s) of their posting and subject lo the observance of the terms and conditions specilieﬂ theraln,
Such of those employoes who ate enlilled to the Spagial [Dulyj Allowance or the Istand (Spegial Duly]

Aliowance shall also ba entilled, in addilion, to the Spegial Compensalory Allowance(s) as admissible 10
them in terms of thase separale orders. e : "

.

Cenlial Government employees enlilled to-Special Compensalory Aliowances, separale orders in-gfespecl ol
which arg yet lo be issued, wiil contintie lo draw such allowances at the existing rates with reference to Iﬁq
‘notional pay which they would have diawn intha nppli@:qblq pre-tevised-scales of pay but for the Inktrodu'ciign
ol the conespopding revised scalos till the teviseg orders ato Issued on the basis-ollhe«lecommm%dnliohs al
the Filth Cantral Pay Conunission and the Governiment decislons thereon.

Teaveliing Allowanco on Flrst Appolnlm'én_t

The existing concassions as provided in this Ministry's O.M. No..'.éO(.)l AI3/83-E.V dnloedhhncnmhrl'f 14, 1900

and furthor liberalised in O.M. No. 20014/16/86-E WV/E.IN(B) dated December 1, 1988, shall cantinud ta bo
upplicabla. T Ci e .

KB

{+1) Travolilng Allowiancoe lor Journeys on Translor; Boaq .:Mllong'o for Transportotion of Personal Ellgcls

(vl)Lonve Tryvel Concosslon

on Transtor; Joining Timo with Leavo

: X - - \ § . .
The existing provisions as contained in this Minislry's O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E .1V dated Decembf}ar 14, 1903
shall continua to ha applicabln. ; o

In latms of the exisling provicions as contained in'this Ministry’'s O M *No. 20014/Y83-E IV dated Decermbar o
14, 1983, tha fullowing oplious nie availahle 10 a govorhment sewvaint who leaves his [amily behind attha aled .
headquarters or anolher salecled place of residence, and who has not availed ol ,ltanslerllavelling.a"ownnco

{or the lamily : . ' R oo

i
(n) tha geveormnent seivant can avail of the leave travel concession for journey to the Hoine Town onen In-
o block poriod of two yents uidar the nornal Leavo Travel Concassion Rulos; ‘

‘OR !
'(b) in licu thateo!, tho governmant servant can avail of the acility lor himseliMarsell 1o tavel once a yonl
Irom the stalion of posting 1o the Hoine Town or he place where the tamily Is residing and lpr~|hn-iq’mi!\5r -
{restiicted only lo the spouse and two dependent children of age-up to 18 years in tespect of son_s'and

up lo-24-yenrs In respect of daughters) also lo travel once’a year lo visit the government L{aryonl al l'Hl\)"
stution of -posting. et L t o

R R

Thase special provisions shall continue to Be appliéable.v- P R

“In addition, Central Government emplo‘yee';' ond their families posted in these territories shall g'/e_nlilled lo

avail of the Leave Travel Concession, in emergencies, onlwo additional occasions during their §nlire séwi’cg

careor. This shall ba termed as “Emergency Passage Concession” and is.inlended lo enablp the Cential

Govemment employees and/or thoir families [spouse and lwo dependent chlidren] to travel -either lo ji\'eg

home town or the sintion of posting in an emergency. This shell be ovor and above the notma%enlitlcina‘n g

of the emplgyebsih'lairﬁs of the O.M. dnled Decembor 14,1983, and the lwo additional passages undar itie
Ewergancy Pastngn Goncession shall bn availed of by the entitled moda and class of travol s ndmissibla

undor the nornal Leave Tinvol Concassion Rulo‘n” rj,-‘.‘-'f‘l"l‘",| - Co

Funther, in enodifientinn of the onlara contnined in this Ministry's O.M Mo 20014/16/66-E.IV/E. (1Y) r'l:r'l‘(;sl‘ll
Docambar 1, 1900, Qltlcora diawlig poy of (s 13,500 and abova nod their bonitios, Te r.p’.';ur.n finid o
dopondent. childian {up lo 18 years in *~spect of sons and up 1o 24 years in respect of daughters] W'Illlliﬁ s
pormillod to igvol by sir on Leave Tiws ol Concession belwoan Agarala/AizawVimphaWLiln an/Silchar _|

the iWouh East and Calculin and vica varsn; batwaen Port Blair In the Andaman & Nicobir talnivds :nm L
Calculta/Madias arvd Vice Versa; and hebwoen Kavaralti in the Lakshadweep tslavds and C(})chin niqd-vi,‘c_u :

voIsa.

-
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A {vili) Children Education Allowance and Hoslel Subsidy o

Thu existiogg provisions i contivned i this Muiinty's () M o 2ontaiint b W datend Docembor l-’i‘,,. 100y
shalh vt b pan b Do pabes b Taidion Cgeabson At e oot Subsidy having beon
tevised i the Depastiment ol Irersonnet & Tiaining O, Mo. 2101 Hugl-tat (Alluweineen) doted diu’uw 19,

1990, tho Allowance and Subiskly shall be payable @ the ravisud imonthly sates ol ls 100 and e aul
. tuspeclively pur child, o i

(ix) Rotention of Govornmunt Acconunodation ot thoe Last Station of Pusting : ;

The factlity of setention ol Governiment accomiodation al the last slalion of posling by the Cenlial Govginine(y
ainployues posted to the specilied Lenitoties and whose famiigs conlinue to stay al thal slalion is e,’vallgb}g
1 Lenns of the orders contained in the erstwhile Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. 12035/24/77-Vol. V|
daled Febuary 12, 1984, as amended fiom time 1o time.  Thiis lacility shall conlinue lo be availatie {0 thé.
oligible Cential Governmenl ainployees postad in the North-Easlern Region, Andaman & ‘Nic‘oba't‘r" Island;é-»
and Lokshadweep lslands. In padtial modilication of thase.orders, Licence Fee tul ho accommedution 58
relained will b secoverable at the applicable notmal.tates in cases where the accotnmodation is telow lM
typre 10 which the employee is culitled 10 und at one and a hall times the applicable nornal rales:in casdd
wheto thy ctilitied type of accomminodation has boen retsimed. The facility of relention ol Goverment
accompodation it tho kel station of posting will also bo ndinissible Tor o putiod of Hueu yoirs bayond thy
nottoal preanistable penod for retention of Government accosmmodution prescobed in the Hules,

s e e e e

{x) Houso Ront ?\ilbwmico for Employous in Occupation of Hirod Private Accomimodation
The urders contained In this Ministry's O-M. Ho. 11016/1/E.11{13)/04 dated March 28, 1984, and extended in
this Ministiy's O.M. No. 20014/ 16/80- £ AV/E.IHU) dated Deceinber 1, 1988, shall cuntinuo to bie applicabla.
. - ‘] i . L . .

(xi) Hetention of Telephone Facility at the Last Station ol Posling .
As provided in this Ministry's O.M. No. 20014/16/86-E {V/E.II(B) daled Deceinber 1, 1988, Central Gvemmegnt
vinployees who ate eligible {or residential telephones may be petimitted to relain their residential lalephong

al their dast slation of posting, provided the terdal and all other charges are paid by the conceined émployéed
thuinestives. -, ' '

(xii)Medical Facliitios s : .

Funahies and the ghigible dependants ol Contrl Govennment einployass who sty Lebind al 1he y)(g:vadué‘

wlotivits ul pusting on the enyployues being pusted to the specilied tenilories shali continue la bo'eliglbléjq
avail of CGHS facilities nt stations where such lacililies are available. Detailed ordeis in this tegard will by
ised Ly the Ministry of Health & Fomily Wellare. :

:

: . )
3 the President is olso pleased to decida that thago-orduis, In 60 far as they relate lo the Cential Goverpmglil

nployses posted in the Noth-Eastoin Region, shall also be applicable mutalis mutandis \o-the-Clvilian. Cenjial

(joverinenl vinployues, inciuding Officers of the Al india Sewvices, posted 1o Sikkim. B

& These oiders will tahg effoct rom August 1, 1497

6 1050 but as prisons seiving in the Indian Audil and Accounts Depattiment i concened, theso Ordersissue
y]ter consultation with e Conplialier and Auditor General ol ndia, - .
: ~ _ 3 ' : !
6 Hhd version will loliow. - o i
, b
: #
( N.SUNDER RAJAN )
Juint Secrelary lo the Governmenl ol India
]\) v ) L o ' - " |
All Ministicsepattinent of the Goverunent of India |As per standard Distiibution List] . . ' ;

‘ o
Copy {with usual imnnber of sparo copios) larwatded 10 CBAG, UISC, cic.{As-perstandaid Erdoreomefl UM
Copy also fonwinded to Chiel Secrelaty, Andaman & Nicobar Islunds and Adininistrator, Lakshadweep.
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PROFORMA FOR REQUEST FOR TRANSFER

DR cuThPH

1.

2.

i

2,

3.

event eof his transfer, .

1. Name : SIKDAL
2. Empleyee cede s , Q‘),\. (leave blamk
3. Designatien 1 : Mae ol ¢ ot C»f#(ﬁﬂ/‘
4. Date of jeining in CHS i Ro [ 9 .
Se Date of jeining the ergani~ i QO . 94 Cﬁ\ 2 11 £S)
) satien from where transfer . L
is seught.’ . .

'Details ef the peried service: -7
rendered in ether erganisati- PE :
ens including difficult areas )
like Assam Rifles, Arunachal '
pradesh, Andaman & Nicebar Is=- ; '
lands/Dadra Nagar Haveli,Lak- ASSAM RIFLES
-shadweep Islands.Ministry of P .
labeur etc. - R

7. Reasens for seeking transfer .
(in brief) G “g L,\\,\V\—SU\O’V\ ) .
; . e lhr K““‘ whoare '
o Statien/Organisatien(S)where GG HS, be ' |
transfer is desired(In erder Dt Ch BS Jedpruw :
eof perfermance) / : f
» l ’
\
( Signature of the applicant) _—
Dated @ beld 9y S

'FOR USE_IN THE OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF DEPARTMENTZOFFICE ' /

WHERE THE OFFICER IS FOSTED , . ‘ :

The efficer can be relieved with/without a substitute in thé - . ,i

Certified that the informatien given in cols 1 te 4 has been

verifiead from records.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Request Registered at Sr Ne

( signature eof Head .ffice/beptt)

"FOR USE _IN MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FoW

on

in the transfer register.

Transfer réecemmended/Net recommended.

1f recommended whether in public interest/at his ewn request. \

Place of new pesting

S:I.gnature .
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- , From : Dr. Sutapa Sikdar
W/0.Mr:B.K. Pal
H.No.42/Sect.4,
Urban Estate, '
GURGAON-122 001 (HRY)

" To, o 26+h Oetober, 19957_

The Secretary

Govt. of India,

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,

Nirman Bhawan, ) L, "
NEW DELHI  (Thvzweqgbs  prdpsy Clompont >

Sub ¢ Application for transfer to C.G.H. S., Gurgaon

from Assam Rifles - A,R,T.C., Dimapur

Sir,

This is submitted that I have heen appointed as a Medical Officer,
C.H.S.-I, under Assam Rifles on 20.1. +94, since than I have been
‘stationed at A.R,T.C., Dimapur(s 'Sir, as now my husband has been
transferred from Calcutta to D&lhi, hence he has shifted to
Gurgaon with my son. Also at Gurgaon I have a ailing father-
in-law. As there is no one to look after them, so if I am
transferred to C.G.H.S., Gurgaon, I shall be able to look after
my family and as well attend my duties. So, Sir, I request you
to please consider the same and issue the necessary orders, I
have aktready sent my request for the same to my H/Q., Assam Rifles,
Shillong. I shall be hlghly thankful to you for this act of
kindness.

A

Hoping for a favourable consideration., T ‘V%

T ke L Comn )(kh.of Qri:s

: .
'fh Lo ‘\-/"C.f’\'\r‘s (‘9 F } S_C_'v" L; (L I~
Yours sincerely A V<o

4
!
(Dr. “SutaPa Sikdar)

Medical officer
Assam Rifles,( ART ¢ 235

DjJnaENJr

Thanking you,

R@“QQ Tm He Jaw TF
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The Secretary, )V o s
Govt of India PR |
Ministry of Mealth and Fomily Welfare L
Nirman Bhawan H#ﬁ
New Delhi S

: yon

( Thraugh Proper Channel ) }g}{

Sub 3 Prayer for choice station posting at C,G.H,S New Delhd ¢ .
(Gurgaon)/ G, N.C.T of Delht/C.G.H.8 Kanpur, under office
memoxandum dated 14 Deq 83 isgued by the Govt of Indfa, :
Ministry of finance, ,

8ir,

: ’.”’!
With due respect and hukble submi{ssion I beg to put (agrogs)’
following few line for your kind consideration and -ympatb-tic(%
PRI

I was appoined as medical officer CHg-Y under DGAR on |l
20 Jun 94; 8ince then I had posted to ARTC and 8 Dimapur' n

Lg.

apout a year and half and leter to ARTC & 8, Diphu for 3 yra? i

Mfter that I'had posted to 29 Assam Rifles in Kohima, Nagalandi}! -

o

on 16 Jun 98, and presently working here, 2 have completed : /'

Y
‘(.

more than aix yrs of service under Assam Rifles in No:th-Ent’K

ragion,

ey
S4r, my husband is a patient of X.H.D and disbetics and iﬁﬁg‘

unable to lock atter our only soh master Bikram Pal zged s
12 years; (apyoxs), My son is staying at Gurgeaon with my g
in-lows, who are very aged and has chronic illness; There

Calcutta in private job, so 1f I am transfer to C.0.H.8 Delhi |
(Gurgaon) /a.N.C.T of Delhi, I ghall be able to look after my
family and as well as attend my duties. i

is no one to look after them as my husband 1a posted in }ﬂﬂé'
{

" ""
X

r
PO Y

A—

8ir, before also I had put application for choice posting ., '

to DGAR 4in Aug 95 which has been return back from Ms Branch, .
DCGAR, saying that after completition of three yra service it .

will reconstider, 8o in Sept' 97 I had appiied for choice

posting out side Assam Rifles in Sept' 97 through proper Lok
channel,’ .

I am entitled to cholce station posting in any of the p1160§9~

ienticned above {n term of office memorandum m,o . -2
20014/2/83/E IV dated 14 Dec 83 and also under M,Fo P No 1/ #

P
o,
N

(2) /97-B~1I(E) 22795

bl

§

t

i

\
Hoping for a favourable consideration ; ‘\1%
N
\\Y\
Thanking you., U,ﬁ
- f’ .“i
Your's Sincerely,
/{J 1—5 ' K
( Dr (Mrs) Sutapa Sikdar ).
8MO(CHS) '

A

W/O Mr B X Pa)
29 Assam Rifles '
bated 0 | Apr 2000 c/o 99 APO
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I.11012/A~143/2000/C 9 5

Headqugrters
Nagaland Range(South)
Assam Rifles

C/o 99 APO

| ' 3ﬁ
29 Assam Rifles .

C/o 99 AFO

' § Apr 2000
il
ey

FWD_OF APFLICATION

Application for posting in respect of
nr(Mrs) Sutapa Sikdar, SMO(CHS) of this unit is f£wd
herewith in quint#plicate duly recommended by the
Commandant fcr your further necessary action please.

Encl : 10(Ten)only

e

NOO
Copy to :-

fction(iInternal)

2 mg /*

b.—f*ftg

(S :;al)
Maj .
Adjt

for comdt

- for info alongwith a copy of

subject application please.
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